13

11

20

23

25

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to retroactively accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$12,500 from Citibank to sponsor the Mayor's Annual

WHEREAS, Citibank has agreed to sponsor of the Mayor's Annual Earth Day Breakfast; and

[Accept and Expend Gift - Mayor's Earth Day Breakfast - \$12,500]

Earth Day Breakfast which took place at City Hall on April 24, 2013.

WHEREAS, Citibank is an active contributor to events benefiting the public and has a record of striving to be a good environmental steward; and

WHEREAS; The Mayor's Annual Earth Day Breakfast has taken place for more than ten years and is attended by environmental leaders and staff from city departments; and

WHEREAS, The Breakfast provides a platform for the Mayor to describe the City's environmental goals and objectives and its progress toward meeting those; and

WHEREAS, The gift budget does not include indirect costs in order to maximize the use of funds for direct services; and

WHEREAS, A request for retroactive approval is being sought because the Department of the Environment needed to determine budgetary requirements; and

WHEREAS, The gift does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance (ASO) amendment; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment to retroactively accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$12,500 from Citibank to sponsor the Mayor's Annual Earth Day Breakfast.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved: Mayor

Approved:

Controller, Grant Division



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

130619

Date Passed: July 23, 2013

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to retroactively accept and expend a gift in the amount of \$12,500 from Citibank to sponsor the Mayor's Annual Earth Day Breakfast which took place at City Hall on April 24, 2013.

July 17, 2013 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 23, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 130619

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/23/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board